

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF UTAH,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—◆—
SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
TYLER R. GREEN*
Utah Solicitor General
BRIDGET K. ROMANO
Chief Civil Deputy
ANTHONY RAMPTON
KATHY A. F. DAVIS
Assistant Attorneys General
Counsel for Petitioner
350 N. State Street, Ste. 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
Telephone: (801) 538-1191
tylergreen@utah.gov

SEPTEMBER 24, 2015

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The Ninth And Tenth Circuits' Tests To Determine When "A Disputed Title To Real Property" Exists Directly Conflict And Lead To Disparate Outcomes On Identical Facts	3
A. The Split Is Square	3
B. The Split Is Outcome Determinative	6
II. Under The Tenth Circuit's Rule, The QTA's Statute Of Limitations May Run Before A Court Obtains Jurisdiction To Adjudicate A QTA Claim.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000)	4, 5, 10, 12
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	6
<i>Ceron v. Holder</i> , 747 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>George v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	12
<i>Knapp v. United States</i> , 636 F.2d 279 (10th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States</i> , 267 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2001)	4, 5, 12
<i>Mills v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 400 (9th Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	12
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2409a(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2409a(g)	10, 12
28 U.S.C. §2409a(i)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Sup. Ct. Rule 15.2.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Congressional Research Service, Federal Land
Ownership: Overview and Data (Feb. 8,
2012)2

Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary (2d ed. 1936).....9

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1963)9
